
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 3 February 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 11 February 
2021 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
S Easom 
G Marshall (Chair) 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 

M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 
S A Bagshaw 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 
January 2021. 
 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES 
 

(Pages 5 - 74) 

 To recommend to Council the capital and revenue budget 
proposals together with the capital strategy, prudential 
indicators, treasury management strategy, investment 
strategy and general fund medium term financial strategy 
and to approve the business plans. 
 
 

 

5.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 
- 2023/24 
 

(Pages 75 - 108) 

 To consider the proposals for business plans, detailed 
revenue budget estimates for 2021/22, capital programme 
for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and proposed fees and charges for 
2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

6.   BUSINESS GROWTH - BUSINESS PLANS AND 
FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24 
 

(Pages 109 - 128) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2021/22; capital programme for 
2021/22 to 2023/24; and proposed fees and charges for 
2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

7.   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2019/20 
 

(Pages 129 - 144) 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   PAY AWARD AND REVIEW OF ALLOWANCES 
 

(Pages 145 - 148) 

 To advise the Committee of the recommendation of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel regarding the application 
of a potential pay award for 2021/22 to allowance rates for 
members. 
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 149 - 150) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING 
 

(Pages 151 - 152) 

 To request additional capital funding for The Square Phase 
2 redevelopment in Beeston.  
 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 3, 5 and 7of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 
 

 

12.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING-APPENDIX 
 
  

(Pages 153 - 158) 

13.   POTENTIAL LETTINGS FOR A SCHOOL -DURBAN 
HOUSE EASTWOOD 
  
 

(Pages 159 - 162) 

14.   IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
  

(Pages 163 - 166) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 7 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen (substitute) 
S Easom 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors S A Bagshaw. 

 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S J Carr and G Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
6 due to being members of Beeston Town Centre board, minute number 48 refers. 
 
 

46 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the Council Tax Base for 2021/22.  
 
It was noted that the 2021/22 Council Tax Base had been calculated in accordance 
with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

RESOLVED that based on the number of band D equivalent properties 
and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, Broxtowe Borough Council calculates its Council 
Tax Base for the year 2021/22 as follows: 
 
 1. For the whole of its area 34,217.46.   
 2. In respect of Parish Precepts and Special Expenses for those parts of 

its area mentioned in the table below, the amounts specified therein – 
   

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



  Part of Council’s Area Area Council Tax Base 
  
 Awsworth 611.38 
 Brinsley 690.26 
 Cossall 212.88 
 Eastwood 2,932.81 
 Greasley 3,693.75 
 Kimberley 1,845.06 
 Nuthall 2,267.65 
 Stapleford 4,133.03 
 Strelley 173.92 
 Trowell 824.48 
 
 Special Expenses Area 
 
 Beeston Area 16,832.24 
 
 

47 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22. It was 
noted that The current scheme allows for up to 100% of the council tax liability to be 
paid in council tax support. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the current LCTSS remains in place for 
2021/22. 
 
 

48 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the expenditure on the 2020/21 capital programme to 30 
November 2020 and the planned financing of the 2020/21 capital programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2020/21 as set out in 
appendix 3 be approved. 
 
 

49 GRANT AID REQUEST FROM KIMBERLEY TOWN COUNCIL  
 
The Committee noted the request for grant assistance in accordance with the protocol 
for the consideration of grant aid to parish and town councils. 
 
It was noted that Kimberley Town Council had requested funding of up to £1,200 
towards the purchase of a new defibrillator to be installed in a reconditioned former 
telephone kiosk and located in the Kimberley area. 
 

RESOLVED that £1,200 be awarded from the revenue contingencies 
budget. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



50 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2021/22  
 
The Committee noted the Budget Consultation 2021/22 results. 
 
A total of 277 responses were received. The number of responses received compared 
was 130 less than the 407 responses received for the budget consultation 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that the consultation responses be used to form the 2021/22 
budget. 
 
 

51 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT-REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS -
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS  
 
The Committee noted a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Business Plans for Support Service areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and 
objectives. 
 
 

52 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee consider the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that items included on the agenda for the next meeting and 
subsequent extra meeting be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director 
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To recommend to Council the capital and revenue budget proposals together 
with the capital strategy, prudential indicators, treasury management strategy, 
investment strategy and general fund medium term financial strategy and to 
approve the business plans.  

 
2. Detail 
 
[...]
ommittee  11 February 2021 

 
 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to approve: 
 
1. The business plans for the Council’s corporate priorities and support 

functions, subject to amendment as a result of any budget decisions still 
to be taken by Council recommended by the relevant policy committees. 

  
and to RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 
2. The Housing Revenue Account budget as submitted be approved 

(appendix 2). 

3. The General Fund revenue budgets as submitted be approved (appendix 
3). 

4. The capital submissions and priorities within them be approved 
(appendix 4). 

5. The Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to arrange the financing of the 
capital programme as necessary (appendix 4). 

6. An amount of £25,000 be provided for a General Contingency in 2020/21 
(appendix 3 ). 

7. The council tax requirement for 2021/22 including special expenses (but 
excluding local precepting requirements) be £5,905,271 (appendix 3). 

8. An amount of £764,522 be withdrawn from the General Fund reserve in 
2021/22 (appendix 3). 

9. An amount of £30,000 be added to the General Fund earmarked reserves 
in 2021/22 (appendix 3). 

10. The Capital Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 be approved (appendix 5) 

11. The Minimum Revenue Provision policy as set out be approved (appendix 
6). 

12. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22 to 2023/24 be 
approved (appendix 6). 

13. The Investments Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/23 be approved (appendix 7). 

14. The General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 be 
approved (appendix 8). 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 6



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 IMPACT ANALYSIS 
 

1. Introduction 
 

A detailed impact analysis (taking account of the Council’s duty under section 
149 of the Equality Act 2010) is undertaken for all key executive decisions 
which involve changes in service delivery in year.  
 
These changes inform the budget for the following yea
[...]
e.  

 
The 2021/22 housing benefit budgets have been prepared assuming no 
change to claimant numbers compared to those for 2020/21. Given that 
effectively the value of housing benefit payments is almost 100% reimbursed 
through government grant, the overall effect of any changes in caseload is felt 
not to be significant at this stage.   
 
The proposed rollout of Universal Credit took place from June 2018 for 
Broxtowe residents who use the Heanor Job Centre and November 2018 for 
those who use the Beeston Job Centre. A reduction in benefits administration 
subsidy has been assumed in the MTFS to reflect this. 

 
Risk assessment: LOW RISK 

 
9. Investment income 
 

Investment levels have remained at steady levels in 2020/21 as a result of 
continuing good cash flow performance, due to the impact of significant 
Government Covid business grants, and broadly collection rates being 
maintained.  Wherever reasonable to do so investment levels have been 
reduced rather than taking out any new borrowing to meet capital financing 
requirements. 
 
The position with regard to the low interest rates and the economy generally, no 
movement in interest rates has been assumed in 2021/22 or future years.   

Risk assessment: LOW RISK 
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021 
  

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To consider the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2021/22, capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and proposed 
fees and charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the delivery and 
financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

Financial and business planning is ordinarily reported to the Committee which 
has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant priority area and related 
services.  Although there is no single corporate priority for this Committee, 
business plans and financial estimates in respect of the support service areas 
are within the remit of this Committee. 
 

Extracts of the proposed business plans are provided in appendix 1b, 1c and 
1d respectively.  The extracts include relevant critical success indicators (CSI), 
key performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  
 

The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority and 
relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are 
provided in in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

Following consideration by each respective Committee, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, is presented to this 
Committee for consideration and recommendation to Full Council on 3 March 
2021.  This summary report is elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Business Plans relating to 
the support service areas be approved. 

 

2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the following be 
approved: 

  a) Detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including any 
revenue development submissions. 

 b) Capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 c) Fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 

Background papers – Nil 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5.



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021 
  

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from thes
[...]
 agenda. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Business Growth Business 
Plan be approved. 

2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMENDS to Council that the following 
be approved: 

  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 

  b) The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
  c) The fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 

Background papers – Nil  

Page 109

Agenda Item 6.



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in business plans. These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the Business Plans for each priority area.  
 
This report considers the detail in respect of the Business Plan covering the priority 
areas of Business Growth.  The financial consequences of the business plans, 
together with the expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, are set 
out in the revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the proposed fees 
and charges which follow the plan. 
 
Within the business plans there are some key tasks which can be met from existing 
resources or which relate to policy preparation.  These are not included in the key 
spending proposals detailed in the appendices. Any planned activities which will 
have a financial implication either by increasing costs or reducing income are 
identified in the budget papers. 
 
There are several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial provision at 
this stage. These include areas that are subject to external funding bids, partnership 
arrangement
[...]
sed on the information provided in the application but 
follow no set fee schedule 
 
 
Beeston Town Centre: 

  

   
Administration charge for an application for 
permission to trade within a “consent street” area 

26.00 26.00 

   
If permission is granted, this carries an additional annual charge, which is based 
on the information provided in the application but follows no set fee schedule 
 

 
 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee   11 February 2021 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, 
CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, 
THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

2. Applications and Financial Position 
 
Details of the grant applications received are included in the appendix for 
consideration.  The amount available for distribution in 2020/21 is as follows: 
 

 £ 
 

Revenue Grant Aid Budget  168,800 
  

Less: Estimated requirements for:  
 Rent awards and other commitments (#) 27,400 
  

Less: Grants awarded to date 127,150 
  

BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION 14,250 

 
(#) This includes provisions in respect of the applications from 2nd Beeston Sea 
Scouts, Age Concern Eastwood, Beeston Shopmobility, Bramcote Cricket Club, 
Broxtowe Play Forum, Chilwell Community Association, Eastwood People’s 
Initiative and Stapleford Community Association. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the requests and RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7.



Finance and Resources Committee   11 February 2021 
 

APPENDIX 
APPLICATIONS 
 
The following grant applications have been received for consideration in 2020/21: 
 

 
 
Applicant 

 Grant  
Award 

2019/20 
£ 

Grant  
Request 
2020/21 

£ 
Age Concern Eastwood 1 9,000 9,000 # 
Chilwell Community Association 2 3,150 3,150 # 
Stapleford Community Association 3 3,000 3,000 # 
Broxtowe Women’s Project 4 6,000 6,000 
Eastwood People’s Initiative 5 2,500 2,500 # 
2nd Beeston Sea Scouts 6 1,750 2,150 # 
Beeston Shopmobility 7 8,500 8,500 # 
Bramcote Cricket Club 8 865 1,000 # 
Broxtowe Play Forum 9 5,500 5,500 # 
Dig-In Community Allotment 10 495 700 

  Total 41,500 

 
The total request is made up of £14,100 in ‘cash’ from the balance available, with 
£27,400 being for rents and other commitments as covered by the provisions relating 
to 2nd Beeston Sea Scouts (£2,150), Age Concern Eastwood (£3,850), Beeston 
Shopmobility (£7,000), Bramcote Cricket Club (£1,000), Broxtowe Play Forum 
(£5,500), Chilwell Community Association (£3,150), Eastwood People’s Initiative 
(£1,750) and Stapleford Community Association (£3,000). 
 
Age Concern Organisations  
 
1. AGE CONCERN EASTWOOD 

 
Age Concern Eastwood is a registered charity, established in 1970, that is 
based at The Colin Dyson Centre on Edward Road in Eastwood (premises 
owned by the Council).  The group generates its membership from Eastwood 
and the surrounding area.  Around 70 clients use its services with the majority 
being Broxtowe residents aged 60 years or over.   
 
Age Concern Eastwood provides welfare facilities to local elderly residents.  Its 
clientele includes some disabled users, others who are suffering with dementia 
and Alzheimer’s and those who may be isolated.  The charity aims to provide a 
quality meeting place, companionship, socialising, entertainment and advice for 
its elderly users by offering a wide variety of activities such as a luncheon club 
(before the pandemic the charity was serving over 100 meals per week, 
Monday to Thursday), social events and activities, arts and crafts and festive 
parties.  In previous years, a trustee provided a Sunday lunch for up to 18 
members on a regular basis and occasionally hosted a ‘Friday pie day’ to serve 
meals to those in need.  A Christmas par
[...]
A limited amount of funding from the Big Lottery Awards for All remains 
to fund the remaining volunteer sessions until March 2021.  The group is 
applying for new funding to start in April 2021 for its weekly sessions, 
workshops and public events for 2021/22. 
 
The Council have supported the Dig-In Community Allotment for many years 
with grant aid towards its running costs.  The grants awarded in the past four 
years were as follows: 
 

2019/20 £495 
2018/19 £515 
2017/18 No application 
2016/17 £515 

 
For 2020/21 the Dig-In Community Allotment has requested an increased grant 
of £700 towards insurance premium (£271), water charges (£131), membership 
and affiliation fees (£40), web domain renewal and hosting (£78) and other ICT 
and mobile phone costs (£180). 
 
 

Page 144



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

PAY AWARD AND REVIEW OF ALLOWANCES 
 
1. Purpose of report 
  
 To advise the Committee of the recommendation of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel regarding the application of a potential pay award for 
2021/22 to allowance rates for members. 

 
2. Background 

 
The Panel was advised that at the Council meeting held on 6 March 2020 
Councillors resolved to accept the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 
recommendation that members’ allowances be increased by 2% in line with the 
employees’ pay award. This was the first acceptance of the increase since 
2015/16. In accordance with the Scheme of Members’ Allowances approved by 
the Panel in September 2015, member allowance rates should increase in line 
with any employee pay award. The Panel considered a potential pay award for 
2021/22 and it was noted that, the overall cost to the Council of an increase of 
2% to members’ allowances would be approximately £5,450, as included in 
appendix 2. 

 
3. Further information 
 

The Panel was informed of the Government’s Spending Review 2020, of which 
there is further detail in appendix 1, which stated that that public sector pay 
would be “paused” for 2021/22. 
 
During discussions, the national economic situation was considered in addition 
to unemployment and the freeze to Council employees’ pay.  There was concern 
that to recommend an increase in allowances for members at a time when 
officers were having a pay freeze would be seen as unacceptable.  It was noted, 
however, that Councillors had seen an increase in their workloads due to the 
pandemic and their continued hard work for their communities was commended.  
  
 

Recommendation  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee and on to full 
Council that it be requested that members’ allowances be frozen in line with 
the employees’ pay award. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 

 

Page 145

Agenda Item 8.



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021  

APPENDIX 1 
 
Public sector freeze for 2021/22 
 
On 25 November 2020, the Government published Spending Review 2020. As part 
of the response to the economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Chancellor 
announced that public sector pay will be “paused” for 2021/22. There will be an 
exemption for NHS staff. In addition, workers earning below £24,000 will receive a 
pay rise of at least £250. 
 
This policy is only directly binding on the Civil Service and parts of the public sector 
that are covered by the Pay Review Bodies (PRBs). Public sector pay policy is 
reflected in the remits that are issued to the PRBs and Government departments. 
 
The Local Government Association, which represents the employer side in the 
National Joint Council, has said that it is not bound by this pay policy but that pay 
awards will depend on the funding that local government receives through the 
financial settlement.  

Page 146



Finance and Resources Committee  11 February 2021  

 
APPENDIX 2 

 
Revised Members’ allowances following a 2% increase 
 
 No. 

applying 
Current 

rate 
£ 

Revised 
rate 
 (£) 

Basic Allowance  44 3,816  3,8
[...]
hile, as detailed in the exempt appendix, the Council has had very significant 
and positive discussions with several prospective food & beverage operators. As a 
result of these discussions, an additional requirement for capital expenditure has 
been identified. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 

 The capital cost of the shell and cinema fit-out project remains within the approved 
budget.  

 However, to secure high quality tenants, and also to develop further work on the ex-
Argos block, additional capital funding is required. Further details are contained in the 
exempt appendix. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. CONSIDER the exempt appendix and RESOLVE accordingly. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by this Committee and/or Full Council as appropriate. 

 

Background papers – Nil 
 
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. MINUTES
	4. BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES
	App 1 - Impact Analysis (Zulf)
	App 2 - HRA and Rents (Paul)
	App 3 - General Fund (Zulf)
	App 4 - Capital Programme (Paul)
	App 5 - Capital Strategy (Paul)
	Apps 6 to 7 - Treasury Management etc
	App 8 - MTFS (Zulf)

	5. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24
	3.1Appendix 2a - Revenue Summary 202122 - Finance and Resources Committee
	3.2Appendix 2b - Capital Programme 202122
	3.3Appendix 2c - Fees and Charges 202122

	6. BUSINESS GROWTH - BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24
	4.1 Appendix 2a - Revenue Summary 202122 - Jobs and Economy Committee
	4.2 Appendix 2b - Jobs and Economy - Capital Programme 2021.22
	4.3 Appendix 2c - Fees and Charges 21-22 - Jobs and Economy

	7. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2019/20
	8. PAY AWARD AND REVIEW OF ALLOWANCES
	9. WORK PROGRAMME
	10. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT ADDITIONAL FUNDING
	12. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT ADDITIONAL FUNDING-APPENDIX
	Rental income forecast Jan 21

	13. POTENTIAL LETTINGS FOR A SCHOOL -DURBAN HOUSE EASTWOOD
	14. IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Cubley 
S Easom 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
E Williamson 
D Grindell (Substitute) 
T Hallam (Substitute) 
H E Skinner(Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, B C Carr and 
S A Bagshaw 

 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 January were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Kerry declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 as he rents a garage.  
Minute number 56 refers. 
 
Councillor G Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 10 and 12, as a 
member of the Beeston Town Centre Board.  Minute numbers 61 and 63 refer. 
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 10 and 12 as 
he had attended a meeting of the Beeston Town Centre Board.  Minute numbers 61 
and 63 refer.  He also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 as a Trustee of the 
Eastwood People’s Initiative.  Minute number 56 refers. 
 
Councillor D Grindell declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, as member of the 
Stapleford Town Board.  Minute number 57 refers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
55 BUDGET PROPOSALS AND ASSOCIATED STRATEGIES  

 
Councillors considered the capital and revenue budget proposals together with the 
capital strategy, prudential indicators, treasury management strategy, investment 
strategy and general fund medium term financial strategy.  The business plans were 
also considered. 
 
The impact of the ongoing COVID – 19 pandemic on revenue streams and budgets 
was discussed with particular reference to Liberty Leisure.  It was noted that the 
Council was provided support to Liberty Leisure and no redundancies were planned, 
though a continued impact could lead to a review of this position.  This was dependent 
on the framework for exiting the current lockdown. 
 
It was noted that the government had invited Councils to bid for funding to develop 
their business cases with regards to the Towns Fund. 
 
There was discussion on withdrawal from balances.  It was noted that there was an 
ongoing programme of efficiencies, reduction of buildings, voluntary redundancies and 
improved procurement to reduce withdrawals from balances.   
 

RESOLVED that   
 
1. The business plans for the Council’s corporate priorities and support 
functions, subject to amendment as a result of any budget decisions still to be 
taken by Council recommended by the relevant policy committees be approved. 
  
and RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
2. The Housing Revenue Account budget as submitted be approved (appendix 

2). 
3. The General Fund revenue budgets as submitted be approved (appendix 3). 
4. The capital submissions and priorities within them be approved (appendix 

4). 
5. The Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to arrange the financing of the 

capital programme as necessary (appendix 4). 
6. An amount of £25,000 be provided for a General Contingency in 2020/21 

(appendix 3). 
7. The council tax requirement for 2021/22 including special expenses (but 

excluding local precepting requirements) be £5,905,271 (appendix 3). 
8. An amount of £764,522 be withdrawn from the General Fund reserve in 

2021/22 (appendix 3). 
9. An amount of £30,000 be added to the General Fund earmarked reserves in 

2021/22 (appendix 3). 
10. The Capital Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 be approved (appendix 5) 
11. The Minimum Revenue Provision policy as set out be approved (appendix 

6). 
12. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22 to 2023/24 be 

approved (appendix 6). 
13. The Investments Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/23 be approved (appendix 7). 
14. The General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 be 

approved (appendix 8). 
 



 
56 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 

estimates for 2021, capital programmes for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and proposed fees 

and charges for 2021 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.   

1. RESOLVED that the Business Plans relating to the support service areas 

be approved. 

2. RECOMMENDED to Council that the following be approved: 
 
a) Detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including any revenue 

development submissions. 
b) Capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
c) Fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 
 

57 BUSINESS GROWTH - BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 
2023/24  
 
The business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22, capital 
programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 were 
considered for the services in the Business Growth section of the Council. 
 
1.  RESOLVED that the Business Growth Business Plan be approved. 
2. RECOMMENDED to Council that the following be approved: 
 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including any 

revenue development submissions. 
b) The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
c) The fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



58 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2019/20  
 
Consideration was given to requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of 
the Council’s Grant Aid Policy.  There was a question regarding the application from 
the Stapleford Community Association. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor G Marshall and seconded by Councillor T Hallam that 
the grant to the Stapleford Community Association be delegated to the Chair of 
Finance and Resources and the Deputy Chief Executive.  On being put to the meeting 
the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that grants be awarded as follows, with the condition that the 
award of the Stapleford Community Association grant be delegated to the Chair 
of Finance and Resources and the Deputy Chief Executive: 

 
 
 
Applicant 

 Grant  
2020/21 

£ 
Age Concern Eastwood 1 9,000  
Chilwell Community Association 2 3,150  
Stapleford Community Association 3 3,000  
Broxtowe Women’s Project 4 6,000 
Eastwood People’s Initiative 5 2,500  
2nd Beeston Sea Scouts 6 2,150  
Beeston Shopmobility 7 8,500  
Bramcote Cricket Club 8 1,000  
Broxtowe Play Forum 9 5,500  
Dig-In Community Allotment 10 700 

 
 

59 PAY AWARD AND REVIEW OF ALLOWANCES  
 
The Committee considered the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel regarding the pay award for members. 
 
During the debate it was noted that this was a difficult decision to make because being 
a Councillor was considered to be an opportunity that should be available to everyone, 
though it was agreed that the freeze was the appropriate cause of action given the 
public sector pay freeze for staff earning more that £24,000. 
 

RECOMMENDED to full Council that members’ allowances be frozen in 
line with the employees’ pay award. 
 
 

60 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 



61 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT ADDITIONAL FUNDING  
 
The Committee discussed the high level of interest around Beeston and the 
confidence the cinema was inspiring, including positive media coverage.  It was noted 
had been interest in all of the units. 
 
RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by this Committee and/or Full Council as appropriate. 
 
 

62 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3, 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

63 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT ADDITIONAL FUNDING-APPENDIX  
 
RESOLVED in line with the recommendation in the exempt appendix. 
 
 

64 POTENTIAL LETTINGS FOR A SCHOOL -DURBAN HOUSE EASTWOOD  
 

RESOLVED that the letting of Durban House be deferred to allow a 
business case to be prepared for a mental health and wellbeing centre on the 
site. 
 
 

65 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 
 


